#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

<u>X</u>	Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM:	Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE:	April 10, 2019 (B of T) Date: April 18, 2019
TITLE:	A Resolution Authorizing Signature of the Village President on a Fireworks Production Agreement (Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions)
Attached please Agreement with	ED/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:  If find information regarding a recommendation to approve a Fireworks Production in Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions for the provision of a fireworks display in Madison in Monday, July 4, 2019 at a cost of \$35,000.
Review (as nece Village Attorney Finance Directo Village Manage	y X Date r X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution.



#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM:

Nicole Aranas, Assistant Village Manager

DATE:

April 10, 2019

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF A FIREWORKS PRODUCTION AGREEMENT

MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS – 4<sup>TH</sup> OF JULY FIREWORKS DISPLAY

Attached please find information recommending approval of a Fireworks Production Agreement with Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions for the production of a fireworks display to take place on July 4, 2019 in Madison Meadow Park.

The Village issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) seeking qualified vendors for a computer choreographed and electronically fired fireworks production and display to take place on Thursday, July 4, 2019 with renewal options for July 4, 2020 and 2021. Multiple pyrotechnics vendors were solicited to provide proposals for the provision of a fireworks display for the Village. In response, the Village received proposals from two pyrotechnics vendors: Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions and RKM Fireworks Company. A third company, who previously bid with the Village, reached out to state their interest but lack of staffing/availability to host a fireworks show on the specific date requested.

The proposals were reviewed and evaluated by Fire Marshal Perry Johnson for the development of a recommendation on vendor selection. Following review and evaluation, Fire Marshal Johnson is recommending approval of the proposal of Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions. A memo in support of the recommendation to approve a contract with Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions is attached.

In addition to the information offered by Fire Marshal Johnson:

- Both vendor proposals for fireworks were equally priced at the budget amount of \$35,000;
- The Mad Bomber proposal was the sole vendor to complete and submit all materials for their proposal before the stated deadline of March 25, 2019 at 4:30 p.m.;
- Mad Bomber demonstrated the most experience and references relating to displays for municipal and local governmental clients, particularly those in the Chicago metropolitan area;
- Mad Bomber has an excellent record of safety and based upon their prior experience with the Taste of Lombard and the 2015-2018 Village fireworks displays, Mad Bomber has familiarity with the venue, operating procedures, local requirements and Village personnel;

- The excellent quality of the fireworks performance and presentation are a known factor within the Village and local community; and,
- Mad Bomber offered an option for renewal of the contract under the same terms for July 4, 2019.

Having been the fireworks vendor for the Taste of Lombard for the last decade and the vendor for the Village of Lombard display since 2015, Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions has significant experience in Lombard at the Madison Meadow location and will provide a display of the same caliber as in past years.

The proposed Fireworks Production Agreement with Mad Bomber provides for the production and display of a fireworks display on July 4, 2019 at a cost of \$35,000. At the sole discretion of the Village of Lombard, the terms and conditions of the agreement may be extended for a display on July 4, 2020 and 2021. The attached Resolution authorizes execution of an agreement with Mad Bomber for this display. A Fireworks Display Agreement between the Village of Lombard and the Lombard Park District for 2020 has already been approved by this Board.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.



#### Lombard Fire Department

#### **Bureau of Fire Prevention**

255 E. Wilson Avenue, Lombard, IL 60148 - 630.620.5750

#### **MEMORANDUM**

April 1, 2019

TO: Nicole Aranas

FROM: Perry Johnson, Bureau Chief / Fire Marshal

SUBJECT: 4th of July Fireworks Proposals & Recommendation

#### 1. Introduction

The memorandum contains the  $4^{th}$  of July Fireworks display recommendation for the selection of a contractor for the  $4^{th}$  of July Fireworks Display event for the Village of Lombard.

Copies of the RFP, the proposal from the Village of Lombard and scoring/ranking of contractors are attached for your review. My recommendation is based on the submitted proposals and score ranking process.

The recommendation now seeks your approval of its recommendation and authorization for staff to proceed with notification of the selected contractor and contract execution.

#### 2. Background

The fireworks display has a total contract cost not to exceed \$35,000.

#### 3. Selection Process

Evaluation was based on a score ranking process which included:

- Name of organization
- · Deadline for submitting proposals
- Firm's Expertise
- Relevant experience
- References
- Background information on firm.
- Qualification's, licenses and experience of person engaged.
- Minimum 30-minute duration
- State proposed fee (not to exceed \$35,000)
- Size of shells limited to a maximum size of 6 inches.
- Description of fireworks display

- Explain any special effects shots
- Display all operators on site with licenses
- Compliance with all licenses

#### 4. Contract Period Selection

The duration of the contract period chosen for 2019 with the option for a multi-year fireworks display, the Village reserves the right to extend this contract for up to two additional years.

#### 5. Recommendation

Based on the two (2) proposals received it is my recommendation after evaluation of the score ranking process along with past experience of this contractor is to select MAD BOMBER as the contractor to provide the fireworks display for the Village of Lombard on July 4<sup>th</sup>, 2019.

#### RESOLUTION R 19

#### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT ON A FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS AGREEMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Lombard desires to contract with Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions for a fireworks display to take place on July 4, 2019 in Madison Meadow Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on behalf of the Village of Lombard a Fireworks Production Agreement with Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions as attached hereto pending approval of a Fireworks Display Agreement between the Village of Lombard and the Lombard Park District.

**SECTION 2**: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Adopted this	day of	, 2019.
Ayes:		
Nayes:		
Absent:		
Approved this	, day of	, 2019.
		Keith Giagnorio, Village President
ATTEST:		
Sharon Kuderna,	Village Clerk	

#### 4<sup>th</sup> of July Fireworks RFP SCORE SHEET

#### **Contractor: MAD BOMBER Fireworks Production**

No.	MEETS	EXCEEDS	DOES NOT MEET	RFP ITEM
1	Х			Proposal was delivered to the Village by 3/26/19 by 4:30PM.
2	X			Name of Organization
3	X			Name, telephone number, address, email address and title of individual with authority to commit contractor.
4	X			Describe your firm's structure, area of expertise, time in business, number of employees and other information that would help characterize your firm.
5	X			Describe relevant experience in projects of similar size and scope.
6	X			Least at least three (3) references and provide address and telephone information for each reference.
7	Х			Provide background information on your firm, including, but not limited to, the age of the business, the number of employees, the firm's safety plan/policy, and pertinent financial data that will permit the Village to determine the capability of the vendor to meet contractual requirements.
8			X	List the abilities, qualifications, licenses and experience of the person who would be assigned the engagement and their experience on similar contracts.
9	X			The vendor shall provide at a minimum thirty minute, continuous and intense aerial fireworks display at the designated location with no delays between firing.
10	Х			State the proposed fee for the provision of the fireworks display. (not to exceed \$35,000)
11	X			The size of aerial shells, limited to a maximum size of six (6) inches.
12	X			The proposal should include a description of the proposed fireworks display to be provided to the Village. The narrative and/or pictorial shall include description

				and number of the shells to be used, the lengths of the opening segment, main body, and grand finale section, along with the total number of minutes proposed for the show in its entirety. Include a description of special effects/multi-shots that will be included to greatly enhance the look and feel of the display.
13	X			Proposals must include a complete list of the on-site manager(s), display operators and crew members and a listing of licenses, other credentials and years of experience.
14	X			Proposals must also indicate compliance with the licensing obligation set forth previously in this RFP.
	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL	
	13	0		

<u>OPENI</u>	NG	MAIN	FINA	LE	TO	TAL SH	ELLS	
959		516	1,9	59		3,425	5	
Total of shell size:								
<u>OPENI</u>	<u>NG</u>							
1"	1.5"	2"	2.5	3"	4"	5"	6"	TOTAL
360	240	150	96	60	24	14	6	950
MAIN F	ROGRAN	<u>1</u>						
1"	1.5"	2"	2.5	3"	4"	5"	6"	TOTAL
				192	150	108	66	516
FINALE	Ē							
1"	1.5"	2"	2.5	3"	4"	5"	6"	TOTAL
	900		120	864	48	21	6	1,959

#### MAD BOMBER

#### **FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS**

KINGSBURY INDUSTRIAL PARK P.O. BOX 418 KINGSBURY, IN 46345
11N485 HUNTER TRAIL. ELGIN, IL 60124 Ph. (847) 464-1442 Fax 847 464-1388

Village of Lombard Asst. Village Mgr, Nicole Aranas 255 East Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148

Dear Nicole,

Thank you for your interest in a thrilling and spectacular fireworks display produced by Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions. It would be our pleasure to provide the Village of Lombard with another one of our Amazing and Impressive Displays.

We have presented many Displays for the local Fourth of July Events since 1992, and would provide the Same Experienced Crew that has done each local Show. We have executed for over the past twentyfive years the Taste of Lombard, and the Villages of Addison, Roselle, Woodridge, Downers Grove, Westmont, and Glen Ellyn among many other numerous Communities.

Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions is the premier supplier of premium Fireworks shows and one of the fastest growing display companies in the nation. We are a Full Service company providing a complete range of fireworks presentations from smaller High School Homecomings to larger sized Pyro-Musicals (electronically fired fireworks coordinated with music). Please feel free to contact any of our customers listed in the accompanying reference material..

Our submitted proposal, features a sparkling selection of premium fireworks from around the world and across the nation. Your audience will stand up and take note of the our thrilling Grand Opening, spectacular Mid-show Barrages, and a super impressive Grand Finale Closing.

Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions is "fully licensed and insured". Our customers are protected by a complete line of Liability Insurance – Product Liability, Workmen's Comp., D.O.T. Transportation, and Display Liability. Our excellent safety record allows us to provide our clients with \$10,000,000.00 of All Aspect Display Liability Insurance Coverage.

The submitted proposals are a Complete Package that includes the very best in materials, professional presentation, and insurance with no hidden or extra costs. Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or need more information.

Sincerely Yours,

Dan P. Miller, Senior Vice President Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions

# MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS AGREEMENT

This contract entered into this <b>20TH</b> day of Kingsbury, Indiana hereinafter to as Seller, and	of <b>MARCH</b> , 2019	by and between Mad Bomber Fi	reworks Productions
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD 255 E. W	ILSON STREET	LOMBARD, IL	60148
Herein after referred to as Buyer, of VILLAGE	OF LOMBARD	State_ILL	INOIS
Witness: Seller agrees to provide and Buyer as Buyer will pay Seller a sum of \$35,000.00  Seller a sum of (WAIVED) as an Earlish as an Earlish display date agreed upon. A late charge of 1½% per more	for said Display. Uprnest Money Deposit with	oon acceptance of this agreement the Balance due and payable wit	Buyer will pay thin 30 days after the
Both Seller and Buyer mutually agree to the following	terms, conditions, and stip	ulations:	
<ol> <li>Seller will present said Fireworks Dis it being understood that should there cancel display. An alternate display of both the Seller and Buyer.</li> </ol>	be inclement weather the	lay of the display the Seller has s	ole discretion to
2. The Fee for cancellation for any reason of the select another Display Date within six months			er chooses to not
3. Buyer will provide a sufficient area for the I from the discharge area. Buyer will provide provide adequate police protection to prevent s at first light following a night display.	rotection of the display by	roping-off or other suitable mean	is. Buyer will
4. Seller reserves the right to terminate the Disjunable to secure the Danger Zone.	play in the event that perso	ons enter the secured Danger Zon	e and Security is
5. Seller agrees to provide Qualified Technician	ns to take charge of and pr	resent said Display.	
6. Seller agrees to provide Liability Insurance i	in the amount of \$10,000,0	000.00 for the benefit of both the	Buyer and Seller.
<ol> <li>Mad Bomber Firework Productions retains the or unavailability of any particular item on the</li> </ol>		act of equal or greater value in the	e event of shortage.
8. Seller and Buyer agree to include Attachmen	nts, if any. See Attachmen	ts: No.1 Contract Ex	TENSIOR DATE
Both Seller and Buyer hereto do mutually and sarticles to be binding upon the parties, themselv	severally guarantee terms, ves, their heirs, executors,	conditions, and payments of this administrators, successors and as	contract, these signs.
MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTION	NS B	JYER	
By Way V. hulla Sr. Vice President	B	y	nts that he/she has full
07/20/10	_	authority to bind the Buyer)	
Date: U3/2U/19	D	ate:	<del></del>

#### ATTACHMENT NO. 1 CONTRACT EXTENSION

#### **VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS**

- 9. Buyer further agrees to purchase fireworks shows in the years of 2020, and 2021 with a minimum price the same as this year's show. Exact dates to be mutually agreed upon by both Seller and Buyer at least sixty days in advance of show.
- 10. Seller agrees to provide the same fireworks show for the same price as this year's show for the duration of this contract extension.

MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS	BUYER
By Down D. hilly	By
	(Is duly authorized agent, who represents that he/she has full authority to bind the Buyer)
Date 03/20/19	Date



# MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS AGREEMENT

of Ki		ana hereinafter to a	as Seller, and	<u>сн</u> , 2019 by ar	nd detween Mad B	omber F	reworks Productions
٧]	ILLAGE O	F LOMBARD	255 E. WILSON	STREET	LOMBARD,	IL	60148
Herei	in after referre	d to as Buyer, of _	VILLAGE OF LO	MBARD	Sta	te <u>ILL</u>	INOIS
Seller	r will pay Selle a sum of()	er a sum of <u>\$35                                    </u>		said Display. Upon a ney Deposit with the E	cceptance of this ag Balance due and pa	greemen yable wi	t Buyer will pay thin 30 days after the
3oth	Seller and Buy	er mutually agree	to the following terms, con	nditions, and stipulatio	ons:		
	it ca	being understood	aid Fireworks Display on the that should there be inclemed alternate display date will be buyer.	ent weather the day of	f the display the Se	ller has s	sole discretion to
			or any reason of the Firework		the agreement pric	e if Buy	er chooses to not
	from the dis provide ade	scharge area. Buy	cient area for the Display, in yer will provide protection of ection to prevent spectators t display.	of the display by ropin	g-off or other suita	ble mear	ns. Buyer will
		serves the right to ecure the Danger 2	terminate the Display in the Zone.	e event that persons en	nter the secured Dan	nger Zon	e and Security is
	5. Seller agi	rees to provide Qu	nalified Technicians to take	charge of and present	said Display.		
	6. Seller agı	rees to provide Lia	ability Insurance in the amo	unt of \$10,000,000.00	) for the benefit of	both the	Buyer and Seller.
			ductions retains the right to cicular item on the proposal.		equal or greater va	lue in the	e event of shortage.
	8. Seller and	l Buyer agree to ir	nclude Attachments, if any.	See Attachments: No	0.1 CONTRA	CT Ex	KTENSION
	Both Seller articles to be	and Buyer hereto e binding upon the	do mutually and severally ge parties, themselves, their l	guarantee terms, condi neirs, executors, admir	tions, and payment	s of this rs and as	contract, these signs.
	MAD BOM	BER FIREWORK	s productions	BUYER	2		
	BySr. Vice I	Lant. h	rilla	By	luly authorized agent, w	ho ranges	nto that halaha has E. II
					ority to bind the Buyer)	по гергезе:	nus mat ne/sne has full
	Date: 03/	/20/19		Date:			



#### ATTACHMENT NO. 1 CONTRACT EXTENSION

#### **VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS**

- 9. Buyer further agrees to purchase fireworks shows in the years of 2020, and 2021 with a minimum price the same as this year's show. Exact dates to be mutually agreed upon by both Seller and Buyer at least sixty days in advance of show.
- 10. Seller agrees to provide the same fireworks show for the same price as this year's show for the duration of this contract extension.

MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS	BUYER
By Ran P. hylla	By
1 1	(Is duly authorized agent, who represents that he/she has full authority to bind the Buyer)
Date03/20/19	Date

#### MAD BOMBER

#### FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS

3999 E. HUPP ROAD BLDG. R-3-1 LAPORTE, IN 46350 11N485 HUNTER TRAIL \* ELGIN, IL 60124 \* (847) 464-1442 Fax (847) 464-1388

THIS SPECIALLY PREPARED PROPOSAL IS FOR THE

#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

#### Annual Independence Day Celebration MADISON MEADOWS PARK

Thursday JULY 4th, 2019

Only the finest selection of assorted types of display fireworks have been submitted in this proposal, with an EMPHASIS on Multiple Break, and Special Effect Display Barrages. Plus a complete line on oriental & imported pattern products from China, Japan, and Taiwan. Also included are the latest brilliant Colored Effects from the leading manufactures in the United States.

#### TOTAL PRICE \$35,000.00 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

25-30 Minutes of Intense Presentation

Ten Million Dollars Liability Insurance.

Same Local Crew of Experienced, Licensed Pyrotechnic Operators to Deliver, Set-up, and Execute the entire Display Production.

Clean-up of the firing area immediately following the display.

Crew of operators covered under Workman's Compensation.

D.O.T. Certified drivers with Ten Million Dollars road liability.

Rain dated at NO extra charge.

Choreographed Display Production.

#### VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

THURSDAY JULY 4th 2019

#### The Grand Opening of the Display!

- 360 shot Spinning Silver Tourbillions 240 shot - Thundering Kingdom Burst Barrage 150 shot - Star Spangled Banner Barrage
  - 96 2.5 inch Red/White & Blue Peonies
  - 12 3 inch Strobing Ring Pattern Shells
  - 24 3 inch Titanium Flash Bomb Salutes
- 24 3 inch Silver Coconut Palm Trees w/Tails
- 12 4 inch Glittering Red Spangle Pattern Shells
  - 12 4 inch Purple to Emerald Peony shells
  - 7 5 inch Crackling Red Dahlia Pattern Shells
  - 7 5 inch Brocade Crown Chrysanthemums
  - 4 6 inch Gold Shimmering Chrysanthemums
  - 2 6 inch Majestic Crown Chandelier Shells

#### 3 INCH SHELLS \* main body

Salute w/tail

Red White & Blue Peony w/tail

Color & Thunder (multi break)

Red Peony

White Peony

Blue Peony

Silver Palm Tree w/tail

Red Ring

Green Ring

Crackling to Blue

Crackling to Green

Golden Kamuro

Red Chrysanthemum w/tail

White Chrysanthemum w/tail

Glitter Silver to Blue

Glitter Silver to Green

Brocade Diadem to Purple w/tail

Brocade Diadem to Blue w/tail

Silver Strobe

White Strobe

Blue Tiger Tail to Salute

Purple Tiger Tail to Salute

Purple Comet to Report

Silver Comet to Report

Red Tiger Tail to Spangle Flower

Green Tiger Tail to Spangle Flower

Gold Tiger Tail to Red Peony

Crackling Comet to Report

Orange Peony w/tail

Turquoise Peony w/tail

Dragon Eggs

#### N.F.P.A. #1123 - 210 Feet

Salute W/Titanium Splatter

Color to report (multi-break)

Serpent to report (multi-break)

Silver Peony

Green Peony

Yellow Peony

Golden Palm Tree w/tail

Blue Ring

Double Rings

Crackling to Red

Crackling to Yellow

Crackling Kamuro

Blue Chrysanthemum w/tail

Yellow Chrysanthemum w/tail

Glitter Silver to Red

Glitter Silver to Yellow

Brocade Diadem to Red w/tail

Brocade Diadem w/tail

Golden Strobe

Red Strobe

Red Tiger Tail to Salute

Green Tiger Tail to Salute

Green Comet to Report

Red Comet to Report

Blue Tiger Tail to Spangle Flower

Purple Tiger Tail to Spangle Flower

Silver Tiger Tail to Blue Peony

Red Tiger tail to Silver Peony

Aqua Peony w/tail

Purple Peony w/tail

Twilight Twinkler w/tail

TOTAL 3 INCH SHELLS 192 - 3"

#### 4 INCH SHELLS \* main body

Blackhead Salute (LOUD)

Color & Salute (heavy report)

Purple Peony w/Silver Pistil

White to Blue Peony w/tail

Red Ring w/Blue Pistil

Blue Glitter w/tail

Swimming Fish w/tail

Multi-Tier Floral Corsage w/tail

Golden Twinkler w/tail

Twilight Twinkler w/tail

Brocade Crown Kamuro w/tail

Red Chrysanthemum w/tail

Blue Peony w/Silver Pistil w/tail

Blue to Red Peony w/tail

Glittering Chrys. To Yellow to Red Peony

Katie-Dids at Night w/rising whistle

Double Rings w/tail

Monarch Butterflies w/tail

Purple Brocade w/tail

Green Peony /Silver Comet

Purple Peony w/report

Varigated Silver

Dahlia to Silver Strobe

Glittering Silver to Blue Chrysanthemum

Tangerine Brocade

TOTAL 4 INCH SHELLS 150 - 4"

#### N.F.P.A. #1123 - 280 Feet

Titanium Salute w/rising tail

Tourbillion to Heavy Salute (multi-break)

Green Peony w/Yellow Pistil

Red to Silver Peony w/tail

Double Rinds (green & red)

Tequlia Sunset w/tail

Waterfall w/tail

Weeping Willow w/tail

Silver Coconut Tree w/Trunk

Green Brocade

Crackling Kamuro w/tail

Golden Chrysanthemum w/tail

White to Purple Peony w/tail

Glittering Chrys. to Green Peony

Glittering Chrys. To Purple to Green Peony

Crossed Rings w/tail

Glitter Delight w/tail

Green Coconut Tree w/Trunk

Red Coconut Tree w/trunk

Red Peony/Silver Comet

Blue Peony w/report

Red to Crackling

Dahlia w/Crackling Pistil

**Emerald Willow** 

Brocade Crown w/tail

#### 5 INCH SHELLS \* main body

Blue to Red to Silver Peony

Purple to Crackling

Green Octopus

Silver Chrysanthemum w/Blue Pistil

Crossette Glitter w/silver tail

Red Gamboge to Green To Purple Chrsy.

Gold Spider w/Glittering Green & Silver Tail

**Brocade Crown** 

Golden Palm Tree w/tail

White Chrysanthemum w/Red & Blue Pistil

Golden Kamuro w/Strobe Pistil w/tail

X'mas Dahlia w/tail

Purple to Silver Peony

**Double Rings** 

Blue Brocade

Golden Twinkler

**Double Hearts** 

Hour Glass w/Ring

Brocade Chrysanthemum w/pistil

Multi-Colored Peony

Silver Peony w/Red Pistil

Brocade Diadem w/Red Pistil

Kamuro w/Blue Tips

Spider Web to Gold Strobe

Artillery (5 timed reports)

TOTAL 5 INCH SHELLS 108 - 5"

#### N.F.P.A. #1123 - 350 Feet

Golden Wave to Blue Chrysanthemum

White Chrysanthemum w/Red Pistil

Flashing Stars

Silver Coconut w/tail

Silver Ring w/Purple Pistil

Thousand Color to Crackling

Half Red Half Blue Chrysanthemum w/Pistil

Strobing Willow

Blue Chrysanthemum w/Yellow Pistil

Triple Rings (red/white/blue)

Saturn w/Ring and rising tail

Spangle Chrysanthemum w/pistil

Green Peony w/Purple Pistil

Silver Bees

Yellow to Green Peony w/tail

**Crossed Rings** 

Smiley Face

Star in Circle w/tail

Dragon Eggs

Crackling Kamuro

Silver Peony w/Blue Pistil

Brocade Diadem w/Blue Pistil

Kamuro w/Green Tips

Tiger tail to Blue

Mag Yellow w/Loud Report (multi-break)

#### **6 INCH DISPLAY SHELLS**

Red Peony
Blue Peony
Thousand Blooming Flowers
Silver Palm Tree w/tail
Red Chrysanthemum w/tail
White Chrysanthemum w/tail

Brocade Diadem to Purple w/tail

Brocade Diadem to Blue w/tail

Silver to Gold Glitter

Kamuro w/green tips w/tail Blue Peony w/Crackling Pistil

Thrice Color Changing Peony

Saturn Planet w/Rings

Silver Kamuro Chrysanthemum

Green Peony w/Blue Pistil

Red to Green Chrysanthemum

Coconut Tree w/Golden Tail

Trice Color Changing Chrysanthemum

Dragon Eggs

Red to Blue to Silver Peony

Half Silver Half Re Peony

Golden Willow

Color Changing Peony

Willow Diadem to Silver Twinkler

#### TOTAL 6 inch Display Shells 66 - 6"

#### N.F.P.A. #1123 - 420 Feet

Silver Peony

Green Peony

Crackling Kamuro

Golden Palm Tree w/tail

Blue Chrysanthemum w/tail

Yellow Chrysanthemum w/tail

Brocade Diadem to Red w/tail

Brocade Diadem w/tail

Brocade Crown Kamuro

Glittering Gold Chrysanthemum

Green Glitter Strobe

Thunder Flowers w/Tail

Green Peony w/Gold Pistil

Blue Peony w/Golden Pistil

Glittering Silver to Blue Chrysanthemum

Sunflower Chrysanthemum

Purple Peony w/Silver Palm Pistil

Red to Silver to Crackling Pistil

**Brocade Crown Kamuro** 

Green Chrysanthemum w/Blue Pistil

Glittering Silver Peony

Brocade Silver to Crackling w/tail

Shell of Shells w/rising Peonys

Kamuro w/Multi-Blooming Flowers

### THE GRAND FINALE

240 – shot Glittering Floral Bouquet Patterns 150 – shot Red to Silver Strobing Patterns Barrage 150 – shot Crackling Delite Dragon Eggs Effects 360 – shot Spinning Silver Tourbillions Barrage

120 - 2.5 inch Red White & Blue Peonies

144 – 3 inch Flash Salutes w/Tails

240 - 3 inch Multi-Colored Peonies

240 - 3 inch Mix Chrysanthemums

120 – 3 inch Special Effect Patterns TOURBILLIONS, SERPENTS, WHISTLES, TIGER TAILS

60 - 3 inch Coconut Palms w/tails

60 - 3 inch Titanium Salutes w/tails

12 – 4 inch Gold Brocade Chrysanthemums

12 - 4 inch Red, White, & Blue Peony shells

12 - 4 inch Golden Coconut Palm Tree shells

12 - 4 inch Silver to Blue to Red Peony shells

14 – 5 inch Crackling Golden Kamuro shells
7 – 5 inch Deluxe Double Strobing Saturn shells

3 – 6 inch Thrice Color Changing Dragon Eyes Shells 3 – 6 inch Brilliant Red to Gold Chrysanthemums

#### TABLE 3/13 MINIMUM RADIUS OF DISPLAY SITE FOR OUTDOOR DISPLAY OF FIREWORKS.

#### SHELL SIZE

JINGH (76mm)
4 MCH (102 mm)
6 INCH (127 mm)
6 INCH (152 mm)
7 MCH (178 mm)
10 INCH (203 mm)
10 INCH (254 mm)
12 INCH (305 mm)
OVER 12 INCH

210 ft. (43 m)
280 ft. (85 m)
350 ft. (107 m)
420 ft. (128 m)
490 ft. (149 m)
560 ft. (170 m)
700 ft. (214 m)
340 ft. (255 m)

APPROVAL OF AUTHORITY
HAVING FURISDICTION.

3-1.3.1 DISTANCE FROM HEALTH COSE AND FENAL PACILITIES SHALL BE AT LEAST TWICE THE DISTANCE SPECIFIED IN 3-1.3

NOTE: SEE NEPA 101, LIFE SAFTY CODE, FOR DEFINITIONS OF HEALTH CARE AND PENAL FACILITIES.

EXCEPTION: WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE HEALTH CARE OF TEMAL FACILITY. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE WAIVED.

3-1.3.2 DISTANCES FROM SULK STORAGE AREAS OF MATERIALS THAT HAVE A SLAMMABILLY .

EXPLOSIVE OR TOXIC HAZARD SHALL SE TWICE THAT REQUIRED BY TABLE 3-1.X

NOTE: TO DETERMINE WHETHER MATERIALS ARE CONSIDERED TO POSSESS THESE HAZARDS, SEE NFPA 325M, FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES OF LAMMABLE LIQUIDS, GASES, AND VOLUME SOLIDS, AND WIFPA 49, HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS DATA.

- J-2 DISCHARGE SITE
- 1-2.1 THE AREA SELECTED FOR THE DISCHARGE OF AFRICA SHELLS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE TRAJECTORY OF THE SHELLS SHALL NOT COME WITHIN 25 B. 7.7 MI OF ANY OVERHEAD OBJECT.
- 1-2.2 GROUND DISPLAY PIECES SHALL BE LOCATED AT A MINIUM DISTANCE OF 75.4 (23 m) FROM SPECTATOR VIEWING AREAS AND PARKING AREAS.

EXCEPTION: FOR GROUND PIECES WITH GREATER HAZARD POTENTIAL (SUCH AS LARGE WHELLS WITH POWERFUL DRIVERS, ROMAN CANDLE BATTERIES, AND ITEMS PAR LOYING LARGE SALUTES, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCES SHALL BE INTREASES TO 128 IL (38.5 M)

3-2.3" WHEN THE MORTARS ARE POSITIONED VERTICALLY, THE MORTAR'S SHALL SE PLACED AT THE APPROXIMATE CENTER OF THE DISPLAY SITE.

3359TMFPA 1123 FEE-TOD 05-15-29/17



#### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/6/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Britton-Gallagher and Associate One Cleveland Center, Floor 30 1375 East 9th Street			CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 216-658-7100 E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@brittongallagher.com	FAX (A/C, No); 216-658-7101
Cleveland OH 44114			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	INSURER A: Everest Indemnity Insurance Co.	10851
INSURED	2321		INSURER B : Everest Denali Insurance Company	16044
Mad Bomber Fireworks 3999 E. Hupp Rd, Building R-3-1	Ì		INSURER C: Maxum Indemnity Company	26743
La Porte IN 46350	•		INSURER D: Liberty Mutual Insurance Co	
			INSURER E : Liberty Mutual Insurance Co	25035
		#19-009	INSURER F;	
0.01/ED1.050		_		

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.

SR IR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MW/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs
-	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		,	SI8GL01460-191	2/4/2019	2/4/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 500,000 \$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  GENERAL AGGREGATE  PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS AUTOS			SI8CA00186-191	2/4/2019	2/4/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ \$ \$ \$
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$			EXC6034145	2/4/2019	2/4/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$ 9,000,000 \$ 9,000,000
A C	NORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WC539S714654 WC534S524913 WC523S311836	2/4/2019 2/4/2019 2/4/2019	2/4/2020 2/4/2020	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- EL EACH ACCIDENT EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Additional Insured extension of coverage is provided by above referenced General Liability policy where required by written agreement.

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS: VILLAGE OF LOMBARD AND ITS OFFICIALS, OFFICERS, AGENTS,

VOLUNTEERS, AND EMPLOYEES. LOMBARD PARK DISTRICT

ON A PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY BASIS.

CER	TIFI	CAT	E HO	LDER	

LOMBARD, IL 60148

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD AND ITS OFFICIALS, OFFICERS, AGENTS, VOLUNTEERS, EMPLOYEES. 255 E. WILSON STREET

c/o NICOLE P. ARENAS/KAREN ELLIS

#### CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 

90957

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

CELL# 630 212-1021

Harley DeJong Planet Productions P.O. Box 418 3999 Hupp Road Bidg. R-3-1 Kingsbury, IN 46345-0418



License # EL06-O-00029-00139 Illinois Office of the State Fire Marshal Division of Fire Prevention THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

Harley DeJong

**Pyrotechnic Operator License** 

llas completed all the requirements under the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Act 225 ILCS 227 and is employed by

Planet Productions

Laurence T. Matienita
STATE FIRE MARSHAL

CELL# 630 835-2632

David Scofield Planet Productions P.O. Box 418 3999 Hupp Road Bldg. R-3-1 Kingsbury, IN 46345-0418



License # IL06-O-00029-00581 Illinois Office of the State Fire Marshal Division of Fire Prevention THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

David Scofield

**Pyrotechnic Operator License** 

Has completed all the requirements under the Pyrotechnic Distributor and Operator Act 225 ILCS 227 and is employed by

**Planet Productions** 

LAWRESS T. Methodis
STATE FIRE MARSHAL

PERMIT TO PROCESS AND DISPLAY FIREWORKS



# STATE OF ILLINOIS

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION OF FIRE PREVENTION

1035 Stevenson Drive · Springfield, IL 62703-4259



# Pyrotechnic Distributor License

PLANET PRODUCTIONS/MAD BOMBER FIREWORKS 3999 E HUPP ROAD BUILDING R-3-1 **LA PORTE, IN 46350** 

IL06-OP-00029

License #

What Las

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

05/15/2021

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

Q Q CLASSIFICATION

This license may be revoked by the Office of the State Fire Marshal for failure to comply with the lawful rules regulating this program.

# U.S. Department of Justice

Burean of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

Federal Explosives License/Permit (18 U.S.C. Chapter 40)

In accordance with the provisions of Title XI. Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, and the regulations issued thereunder (27 CFR Part 555), you may engage in the activity specified in this license or permit within the limitations of Chapter 40, Title 18, United States Code and the regulations issued thereunder, until the expiration date shown. THIS LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERABLE UNDER 27 CFR 555.53. Sec "WARNINGS" and "NOTICES" on reverse. 

License/Permit Expiration Number Date Martinsburg, WV 25405-9431 Chief. Federal Explosives Licensing Center (FELQ) ATF - Chief, FELC 244 Needy Road Lidolle Correspondence To **Jircel ATF** 

4-IN-091-51-0L-00872

November 1, 2020

Name

PLANET PROD/MAD BOMB F/WKS/NIGI-IT MAG DISP/SKY MAJ

3999 E HUPP RD MIDWEST WAREHOUSING BLDG R-3-1 Premises Address (Changes? Notity the FELC at least 10 days before the move.)

**LA PORTE, IN 46350-**

Type of License or Permit

# 51-IMPORTER OF EXPLOSIVES

transferor of explosives to verify the identity and the licensed status of the licensee or permittee as provided by 27 CFR Part 555. The signature on each copy must be an original intended to be an original signature is acceptable. The signature must be that of the Federal copy of a license or permit issued to the licensee or permittee named above to engage in the The licensee or permittee named above shall use a copy of this license or permit to assist a Explosives Licensee (FEL.) or a responsible person of the FEL. I certify that this is a true signature. A faxed, scanned or e-mailed copy of the license or permit with a signature misiness of aperations specified above under "Type of License or Permit." Purchasing Certification Statement

Licensec Permittee Responsible Person Signature

Position/Title

Mailing Address (Changes? Notify the FELC of any changes.)

MIAND INC

3999 E HUPP RD MIDWEST WAREHOUSING BLDG PLANET PROD/MAD BOMB F/WKS/NIGHT MAG **DISP/SKY MAJ** 

R-3-1

LA PORTE, IN 46350-

Federal Explosives License (FEL) Customer Service Information

RINGO HIS HUJF NO MINWEST WARCHOUSINC BLOG A 31-4550 A.H. 401 SE 01-808 I? MANDO 1, 2070 SE IMPONIER OF ERFLOGNES

Dute

Printed Name

Previous Edition is Obsolete

ישלר רטר ידדים. 

....

ATP Form \$400,145840,15 Part F Revised October 2011

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION



#### HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION FOR REGISTRATION YEAR(S) 2016-2019

Registrant: MIAND INC DBA PLANET PRODUCTIONS

Attn: KELLEY HATFIELD TURLEY 3999 HUPP ROAD, BUILDING R-3-1 LA PORTE, IN 46350

This certifies that the registrant is registered with the U.S. Department of Transportation as required by 49 CFR Part 107, Subpart G.

This certificate is issued under the authority of 49 U.S.C. 5108. It is unlawful to alter or falsify this document.

#### Record Keeping Requirements for the Registration Program

The following must be maintained at the principal place of business for a period of three years from the date of issuance of this Certificate of Registration:

A copy of the registration statement filed with PHMSA; and
 This Certificate of Registration

Each person subject to the registration requirement must furnish that person's Certificate of Registration (or a copy) and all other records and information pertaining to the information contained in the registration statement to an authorized representative or special agent of the U. S. Department of Transportation upon request.

Each motor carrier (private or for-hire) and each vessel operator subject to the registration requirement must keep a copy of the current Certificate of Registration or another document bearing the registration

number identified as the "U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No." in each truck and truck tractor or vessel (trailers and semi-trailers not included) used to transport hazardous materials subject to the registration requirement. The Certificate of Registration or document bearing the registration number must be made available, upon request, to enforcement personnel.

For information, contact the Hazardous Materials Registration Manager, PHH-62, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, U.S. Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE,, Washington, DC 20590, telephone (202) 366-4109.

#### MAD BOMBER

#### FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS

11N485 HUNTER TRAIL, ELGIN, IL 60124 (847) 464-1442 Fax 847 464-1388

#### **INTRODUCTION:**

Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions was incorporated in 1990 as Fireworks Partners Inc. DBA: Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions. We provide displays for well over 500 customers each year. We have been serving the needs of community events, sporting events, and corporate events since our incorporation. Our team is comprised of very experienced and highly trained pyrotechnicians. Your crew will be headed by a crew chief that has more than 10 years experience and a team of trained technicians. Mad Bomber provides yearly company sponsored training each June to ensure that all members of our team meet our high safety standards. Your crew chief possesses a State of Illinois Department of Mines and Minerals Explosives License as well as a federal ATF, Explosives users license. Further certification with the Pyrotechnics Guild Int, as a certified shooter of display fireworks. Safety is the number one priority at Mad Bomber. We follow ALL: NFPA, DOT, OSHA and ATF regulations in order ensure the utmost in safety of the spectators as well as the crew.

Our mission is to provide you, our customer, with the latest cutting edge pyrotechnics. We can provide state of the art computer programmed pyro-musical displays or standard manual fired displays, all of this while maintaining a very high standard of safety and reliability. Our main goal is to leave your audience dazzled while exceeding your expectations.

We provide the best in choreographed displays. From an ALL electric fired display, to utilizing hand fired portions of the display with the perfect timing of electric firing to provide a seamless display. There will be no dead spots in a Mad Bomber display. The sky will be constantly filled with the latest available pyrotechnic product. Your Finale will be custom designed and electric fired to provide a spectacular ending to your display. This ensures that the finale leaves your audience with their mouths wide open!

#### **INSURANCE:**

Mad Bomber carries a full **TEN MILLION-DOLLAR** general liability policy. We were the first in the industry to carry this coverage amount. Our insurance is provided by one of the most respected providers in the industry. Additionally, we carry a full **TEN MILLION-DOLLAR** Department Of Transportation road liability policy. We at Mad Bomber feel that our insurance coverage is the best in the industry, and fully stand behind it.

#### **FIRING EQUIPMENT:**

Our firing equipment is specially selected and packed for each individual display. The firing equipment is fully modular including our racks, mortars and all the necessary mounting hardware. We use Convoluted Cardboard, HDPE and Fiberglass mortars with water/fire resistant plugs. Our steel mortars all feature heavy welded caps. All of our equipment meets or exceeds industry standards.

#### **SPECIAL EFFECTS:**

Besides our superior product selection, Mad Bomber also has the latest in special effects. We can provide multiple spread effect racks, with a standard of 3 shells fired at the same time in a spreading pattern. We also have available mine runs for a "wall of fire" effect, along with special fronts of effects. Mad Bomber can provide set piece items which include American Flags, Statue Of Liberty, Cartoon Characters, and other unique items. We can also custom make a set piece based on your design or logo for any special event.

#### **PYROTECHNIC PRODUCT:**

Mad Bombers years of experience enable us to select only the best available pyrotechnic product to use in our displays. Besides our choreographed displays, another element that makes Mad Bomber stand out among our competition is the uniqueness of our product. We choose only the widest selection and variety of shells when packing our shows.

#### WIZARD:

These shells, manufactured in China, have earned great respect in the industry. They possess superior reliability with their double time fused shells.

#### **DOMINATOR:**

This is one of China's most respected and oldest manufactures of aerial shells. These shells provide exceptional colors and effects. Simply put, superbl

#### **YUNG FENG:**

This product line features an affordable shell with brilliant colors and special effects. These barrage items were the first to present the angled effect in a box.

#### KANTO:

Brilliant colors and effects are what make these shells stand out in our displays. From such colors as Tangerine to Turquoise, these shells produce colors not seen in the United States before.

#### Other featured product lines:

Imported: HOSOYA, ONDA, FLOWER BASKET, HAGA, PHOENIX, VULCAN, GLORIOUS,

THUNDERBIRD, SHOGUN, TEMPLE OF HEAVEN, BROTHERS, & MANTSUNA.

Domesfic: GRAND, STARR, NOSTALGIA, HOLLYWOOD, KEYSTONE, & FLAMBEAU

#### **SPECIAL NOTES:**

All Mad Bomber shows must have a signed contract, which is to be returned before the display date. Upon acceptance of the contract terms, we will provide a certificate of insurance for the display. We take the extra time to assist our customers in any way necessary. We can assist you in choosing a site to hold your display as well as provide guidance in obtaining any necessary permits for the display.

#### SET UP & CLEAN UP:

Your display will be set up during the day of your event. Completion will be done at least 30 minutes prior to the time specified to fire your display. A wind check will be conducted prior to the show to insure all NFPA guidelines for outdoor fireworks displays are being met. Immediately following your show, our crew will be responsible for the clean up of the site. If necessary the next morning, a crew-member will return to check the site by daylight.

#### **CLOSING COMMENTS:**

We hope that you will consider Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions Inc. for your fireworks display. We fully appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal for your event and look forward to hearing from you soon. Let us do the work, sit back, and enjoy the show!

Thank you, Dan P. Miller, Senior Vice President of Mad Bomber Fireworks Productions

#### MAD BOMBER

#### FIREWORKS PRODUCTIONS

VILLAGE OF FOX LAKE LAURA LINHAU 847 587-3971

CARY PARK DISTRICT Erica Hedlund 847 639-6100

ST. CHARLES PARK DISTRICT Jeff Greenwald 630 513-4335

VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN Chief Phil Norton 630 547-5400

GURNEE DAYS, PARK DISTRICT Linda Brogren 847 623-7788

VILLAGE OF STREAMWOOD Chief Chris Clark 630 736-3650

LaGRANGE PARK DISTRICT Dean Bissias 708 352-1762

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS
VILLAGE OF MUNDELEIN
VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD
VILLAGE OF WESTMONT
VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE
CITY OF KENOSHA, WI

VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE GARY THORSEN 630 697-3439

WILMETTE PARK DISTRICT William Lambrecht 847 256-9639

YORKVILLE PARK DISTRICT Tim Evans 630 553-4357

VILLAGE OF ORLAND HILLS Glenn Bilina 708 349-7211

SOUTH ELGIN RIVER FESTIVAL Tom Foster 847 207-8635

ROUND LAKE PARK DISTRICT Katie Gamroth 847 546-8558

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK Hayley Gerard 847 926-1046

CITY OF WAUKEGAN
VILLAGE OF PALATINE
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CITY OF ELGIN/GRAND VICTORIA
PARK RIDGE PARK DISTRICT
VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK